

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND PHYSICIANS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KIMBERLY A. PARKER	ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
LESLEY R. FREDIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
E. ROSS COHEN	CHARLES C. BRIDGE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP	HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	7 World Trade Center
Washington, DC 20006	New York, NY 10007
(202) 663-6000	(212) 937-7518
	alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LICENSED NOTICE PROVISION OF THE FACT ACT MUST BE ANALYZED AS A PROFESSIONAL SPEECH REGULATION	4
A. Professional Speech Is A Matter of Special First Amendment Concern.....	4
B. The Licensed Notice Provision of the FACT Act Regulates Professional Speech.....	9
II. PROFESSIONAL SPEECH IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	17
III. THE LICENSED NOTICE SURVIVES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5, 9, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	5
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	6
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 13, 18, 19
<i>Legal Services Co. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	7, 18
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	6, 7, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17, 18
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	5, 12, 14, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Ariz. 2016)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 9, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9, 17, 21
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	5
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8, 15, 19

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2153 (2015)	19
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 123471.....	10
§ 123472.....	3, 10, 12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

California Assembly Bill No. 775, https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB775	11, 23
California Assembly Committee on Health, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775 (as amended Apr. 8, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/15-16/bill/asm/ab_0751-0800/ab_775_cfa_20150411_153629_asm_comm.html	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Rule 6.1	16
--------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine</i> (2007; reaffirmed 2013), https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Ethics/The-Limits-of-Conscientious-Refusal-in-Reproductive-Medicine	22
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion</i> (2014; reaffirmed 2017), https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/Increasing-Access-to-Abortion	22, 23
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Medication Abortion “Reversal” Is Not Supported by Science</i> (Aug. 2017), https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/Government-Relations-and-Outreach/FactsAreImportantMedicationAbortionReversal.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>False and Misleading Health Information Provided by Federally Funded Pregnancy Resource Centers</i> , Prepared for Rep. Henry A. Waxman, U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Government Reform – Minority Staff, Special Investigations Division (July 2006), https://www.chsourcebook.com/articles/waxman2.pdf	23
Halberstam, Daniel, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999)	8
Haupt, Claudia E., <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1238 (2016)	8, 15, 21
Melbye, Mads, et al., <i>Induced Abortion and the Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 336 N. Eng. J. Med. 81 (1997), available at http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJM199701093360201	20
NARAL Pro-Choice America, <i>The Truth about Crisis Pregnancy Centers</i> (Jan. 1, 2017), https://www.prochoiceamerica.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/6.-The-Truth-About-Crisis-Pregnancy-Centers.pdf	23
